MEETING AGENDA
CiTY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK
VILLAGE DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE
12/18/2019
PRE-MEETING: (ROOM A106) 7:30 A.M.
REGULAR MEETING: (ROOM A108) 8:00 A.M.
CiTY HALL, 56 CHURCH STREET, MOUNTAIN BROOK, AL 35213

. Approval of Agenda
. Approval of Minutes: 11/20/2019, Regular Meeting

. Case V-19-30: Great American Cookies/Marble Slab Creamery — 2800 Cahaba Village Plaza,
Suite 320, New Item

. Case V-19-31: Sol Y Luna - 920 Park Lane Court, New ltem

. Case V-19-32: Carriage House Weddings — 201 Rele Street, New Item
Next Meeting: 1/15/2020

. Adjournment



V~-19-30

Proposed new facade sign(s)

The proposed signage totaling 44.83 SF would need a variance from the Cahaba
Village Master Sign Plan which only allows for one sign with an aggregate
display area not to exceed two square feet for each linear foot of the front facade.
The front facade for the subject location is 20.5 FT which would allow a
maximum aggregate display area of 41 FT.

Project Data:

NAME: Great American Cookies/Marble Slab Creamery
CURRENT ZONING: MXD

OWNER: Bayer Properties, LLC

LOCATION: 2800 Cahaba Village Plaza Suite 300



DESIGN REVIEW/ SIGN APPLICATION
City of Mountain Brook

Building, Planning, & Sustainability

56 Church St, Mountain Brook, AL 35213

(205) 802-3830 + Fax (205) 879-6913

Review by the Mountain Brook Village Design Review
Committee is mandatory. Application and all supplemental
documentation must be received no later than fourteen (14)
business days prior to scheduled meeting to be placed on
agenda. Applicants, owners, and/or tenants are strongly
encouraged to appear before the Committee on behalf of their
application.

1. Job Site Location:

i GREAT AMERICAN COOKIES/MARBLE SLAB CREAMERY
Business Name:

V-19-30

Office Use Only - Permits

Permit No:

Date Issued:

Permitted Amount:

Office Use Only - Design Review

O Approved

U Approved w/ Conditions

[ Denied

Clerk:

Date:

Category of Construction

O Awning K Facade U Window
U Ground U Directory U Roof
U Projecting U Door U Directional

2800 CAHABA VILLAGE PLAZA, SUITE 320
Address: MOUNTAIN BROOK, AL 35243

2. Property Owner:

Name: BAYER PROPERTIES, LLC
Email: 1Zajaczkowski@bayerproperties.com
Phone: 205-795-4121

3. Applicant:
Name: TULLY FOWLER, DBA SIGNPRO AMERICA

Mailing Address: 3811 UNIVERSITY BLVD WEST, #37

City/State/Zip; JACKSONVILLE, FL 32217

Phone: 412-908-9832
Email: tully.fowler@gmail.com

Signature: [,,L % §¢ [ 'WA

4. Contractor Information:

Company Name: S| GNPRO AMERICA

Mailing Address: 96 1 1 UNIVERSITY BLVD WEST, #37

City/State/zip: VACKSONVILLE, FL 32217

Phone: 412-908-9832

Bus. License No: TBA

(for the City of Mountain Brook)
Print Name: TULLY W FOWLER

Email: tUlly.fowler@gmail.com

Sign Information

Job Description:

LED ILLUMINATED CHANNEL LETTERS
DIRECT MOUNT TO BRICK FACADE.

Permit fees are based on the value of the work performed.
Indicate the value (round to the nearest dollar) of all
equipment, materials, labor, overhead, and the profit for the
work indicated on this application.

Valuation: $ g500.00

Number of Proposed Sign(s): TWO

Existing Sign Information
Please calculate the total square footage of all existing signs on site. Refer to
our sign ordinance for categorical clarification.

Square feet of Signs: 0

Square feet of Incidental Signs: 0

Property Owner Signature

This installation is being made on commercial property owned
by me or a member of my immediate family.

Is this property sWaster sign plan, which has been
approved by the igh Review Committee?

X Yes

O No

Applications may be obtained online at www.mtnbrook.org/be-
vdre.
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SITE KEY:
SPACE 320 IS INDICATED BY SHADING
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V-19-30
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.040 WHITE EDGEGLOW RETURN Mounting Screws,
TBD based on Material of
each elevation

White H.O. LEDs =

.1875" Thick White Acrylic Face
White Translucent Vinyl

18ga Low Voltage UL Wiring
Brand- Acrylite#2447\White

120 Watt Multi-Tap
Constant Current Transformer

REQUIRES (1) ONE 120VOLT DEDICATED
?’Z CIRCUIT CONNECTED TO TIMER

1" BLACK Trim Cap
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UNIT BD CAHABA VILLAGE PLAZA MSC LED SIGN COPYRIGHTED MATERIAL
BOX 1 8 SUITE 320 DESCRIPTION THIS MATERIAL IS PROTECTED UNDER
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V~-19-31

Proposed new facade sign

Meets the Zoning Regulations for sign area aggregate (approximately 16 SF).

Project Data:

NAME: Sol Y Luna

CURRENT ZONING: PUD
OWNER: Lane Parke Retail, LLC

LOCATION: 920 Park Lane Court



DESIGN REVIEW/ SIGN APPLICATION
City of Mountain Brook

Building, Planning, & Sustainability

56 Church St, Mountain Brook, AL 35213

(205) 802-3830 * Fax (205) 879-6913

Review by the Mountain Brook Village Design Review
Committee is mandatory. Application and all supplemental
documentation must be received no later than fourteen (14)
business days prior to scheduled meeting to be placed on
agenda. Applicants, owners, and/or tenants are strongly
encouraged to appear before the Committee on behalf of their
application.

1. Job Site Location:
Sol Y Luna

Business Name:

V-19-31

Office Use Only - Permits

Permit No:

Date Issued:

Permitted Amount:

Office Use Only - Design Review

U Approved

U Approved w/ Conditions

U Denied
Clerk:
Date:

Category of Construction

O Awning Facade U Window
O Ground U Directory U Roof
O  Projecting U Door U Directional

920 Park Lane Court
Address:

2. Property Owner:
Lane Parke Retail LLC
Name:

_ will@crawfordsqg.com
Email:

"205-453-6240

Phone:

3. Applicant:

Jorge Castro
Name:

N 920 Park Lane Court
Mailing Address:

_ ~ Mountain Brook, AL
City/State/Zip:

205-966-4515

Phone:

_ jorge@solylunabham.com
Email:

Signature:

4. Contractor Information:

Strout Construction LLC

Company Name:

» PO Box 19067
Mailing Address:

_ . Birmingham, AL 35219
City/State/Zip:

205-569-8774

Phone:
201904217

Bus. License No:

(for the City of Mpuntain Breok)
Print Name:]f:'fenjamln Strout

_ ben@stroutarch.com
Email:

Sign Information

Job Description: Installation of steel sign above
entry door.

Permit fees are based on the value of the work performed.
Indicate the value (round to the nearest dollar) of all
equipment, materials, labor, overhead, and the profit for the
work indicated on this application.

Valuation: $

Number of Proposed Sign(s): 1

Existing Sign Information
Please calculate the total square footage of all existing signs on site. Refer to
our sign ordinance for categorical clarification.

Square feet of Signs: NA

NA

Square feet of Incidental Signs:

Property Owner Signature

This installation is being made on commercial property owned
by me or a member of my immediate family.
Signature:

Is this property subject to a master sign plan, which has been
approved by the Design Review Committee?

O Yes

0 No

Applications may be obtained online at www.mtnbrook.org/bc-
vdre.
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PROPOSED ALTERATION
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”')1STOPLIGHTING

hve 1 Stop Shop for All Your Lighting Needs

16216 - C-Series - 8.5" 14.3W 40 Degree 1 LED Accent Light by Kichler

Lighting
EETTT Ty
C-Series
: 650

5
Wre Lengtir 600"
Length .5
#of Buty 1
Slandard Wattsge 14w
Bud Type LED
Bus Inciuded Yes

Vortage Ratng rn
Materiat Aumnumn
Options! Finishes: Yes
Wit 250y
Style and Optian |
Sty'e Tertured Achalachaal Bronze Finish
ftem # 16218AZT
Prce View procucd lor price
Styte and Option 2
Style Tartured Black Finish
Nem & 162188K7

View product for price
G]D LIFETIME wrio pepy

e BARRANDY *

LIGHT BASE LIGHT EXTENSION




V-19-31

e e © [ ——
S | —
a I Cap Thiead Size
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Two Part Fitting - Includes M10 —i— *
Stud-Cap and Standoff Spacer/Barrel. —_— O
' f
|
@ |
! Q
| |
i Y
|
D1" SIGN STANDOFF - STAINLESS STEEL
Part # Diameter (a) Length {b) Panel Thickness (c) | Panel Hole Dia.
WSS-2519 | 25mm (1) 19mm (3/4") 12.5mm(1/2")max | 11mm(7/16")
M10 Stud-Cap Thread Size| Mount Screw Size | Load Limit Finish
M10x1.5 No. 8 screw 11kg (25lb)each | Satin Brushed
*Subject to fixing




V~-19-32

Proposed new facade sign, canvas awning, entry door, ramp and painted brick
exterior.

Meets the Zoning Regulations for sign area aggregate (approximately 10 SF).

Project Data:

NAME: Carriage House Weddings
CURRENT ZONING: PUD
OWNER: John Evans

LOCATION: 201 Rele St



DESIGN REVIEW/ SIGN APPLICATION
City of Mountain Brook

Building, Planning, & Sustainability

56 Church St, Mountain Brook, AL 35213

(205) 802-3830 * Fax (205) 879-6913

Review by the Mountain Brook Village Design Review
Committee is mandatory. Application and all supplemental
documentation must be received no later than fourteen (14)
business days prior to scheduled meeting to be placed on
agenda. Applicants, owners, and/or tenants are strongly
encouraged to appear before the Committee on behalf of their
application.

1. Job Site Location:
Lane Parke; Bldg B; Suite C

Business Name:

V-19-32

Office Use Only - Permits

Permit No:

Date Issued:

Permitted Amount:

Office Use Only - Design Review

O Approved

U Approved w/ Conditions

O Denied

Clerk:

Date:

Category of Construction

U Awning O Facade U Window
U Ground U Directory O Roof
O Projecting U Door U Directional

Address: 201 Rele St

2. Property Owner:

Name:JONN Evans

Jjohn@evsoninc.com

Email

Phone:

3. Applicant:

Name: Carrriage House Weddings

Mailing Address:201 Rele St

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Email: CArolinecarriagehouse@gmail.com

Signature:

4. Contractor Information:
Company Name: RaderMcCary

Mailing Address: / 991 Meadowlark Dr

City/State/Zip: Birmingham, AL 35242

phone; 205-597-4493

Bus. License No:

(for the City of Mountain Brook)
Print Name: John McCary

EmailJMccary@radermccary.com

Sign Information

Job Description:

Permit fees are based on the value of the work performed.
Indicate the value (round to the nearest dollar) of all
equipment, materials, labor, overhead, and the profit for the
work indicated on this application.

Valuation: $

Number of Proposed Sign(s): 1

Existing Sign Information
Please calculate the total square footage of all existing signs on site. Refer to
our sign ordinance for categorical clarification.

Square feet of Signs:

Square feet of Incidental Signs:

Property Owner Signature

This installation is being made on commercial property owned
by me or a member of my immediate family.
Signature:

Is this property subject to a master sign plan, which has been
approved by the Design Review Committee?

Yes

Qd No

Applications may be obtained online at www.mtnbrook.org/bc-
vdre.
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TENANT IMPROVEMENTS FOR

carriage house weddings
a bridal boutique

Rele Street, Mountain Brook, AL 35223

CODE INFORMATION

1 | ADMINISTRATION CHAPTER 1

{ | FIRE PROTECTION CHAPTER 7|| 11 | ACCESSIBILITY CHAPTER 11

APPLICABLE CODES

2007 The Code of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama

2015 International
2015 International
2015 International
2015 International Plumbing Code
2015 International Fire Code

2015 Life Safety Code (NFPA 101)
2014 National Electric Code

Building Code
Fuel Gas Code
Mechanical Code

2010 American with Disabilities Act
2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 for Accessibility Standards

1101.2 DESIGN

MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE OF

-| ]
-I-
r
s
—
|
|
|
|
wl
|
_|
O H
Ol
-nx:

H

WALLS, PARTITIONS AND OPENING PROTECTIVES (HRS) o - .
Buildings and facilities shall be designed and

COMPONENT WALL /PARTITIONS OPENING PROTECTIVES constructed to be accessible in accordance wi

2 | DEFINITIONS CHAPTER 2

AREA. BUILDING. The area included within surrounding
exterior walls and fire walls exclusive of vent shafts
and courts. Areas of the building not provided with
surrounding walls shall be included in the building
area if such areas are included within the
horizontal projection of the roof or floor above.

code and 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1. Letters

SHAFT ENCLOSURES N/A N/A

Exterior Building

;___i___' ::::! i—z_ag——

SECTION 1106
PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES

1. 4 or more stories
2. Less than 4 stories
3. All refuse chutes

Table 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

WALLS AND PARTITIONS

‘ r = b —
1. Fire walls NOT USED 5 -
2. Tenant space NOT USED
3. Horizontal exit NOT USED
4. Exit access corridors NOT USED
5. Smoke barriers NOT USED
6. Refuse and laundry chutes NOT USED
7. Incinerator rooms NOT USED
8. Hazardous occupancy NOT USED
9. High rise buildings NOT USED
10. Bathrooms & restrooms NOT USED
OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS 2—HOURS  NONE
(TABLE 707.3.10)
8 INTERIOR FINISHES CHAPTER 8

3 | OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION CHAPTER 3
OCCUPANCY _ CLASSIFICATION AREA
M MERCANTILE 1,506.00 SF

4 | SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: CHAPTER 4
NOT USED

5 | BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREA: CHAPTER 5

OCCUPANCY:  GROUP M MERCANTILE
CONSTRUCTION: TYPE Il B, UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 75
PROPOSED HEIGHT: EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES

MAXIMUM No STORIES: 3
PROPOSED No STORIES: 1

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA

ALLOWABLE AREA:
PROPOSED AREA:

50,000.00 SF
1,506.00 SF

SECTION 803 WALL AND CEILING FINISHES
803.1 General.

Interior wall and ceiling finishes shall be
classified in accordance with ASTM E 84. Such
interior finish materials shall be grouped in the
following classes in accordance with their flame
spread and smoke—developed indexes.

Class A: Flame spread 0-25;
smoke—developed 0—450.
Flame spread 26-75;
smoke—developed 0—450.
Flame spread 76-—200;
smoke—developed 0—450.

to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the parking
facility. Where buildings have multiple accessible
entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking
spaces shall be dispersed and located near the
accessible entrance.

Class B:

Class C:

Exception: Materials, other than textiles, tested in

. : Per 1106.7 Passenger loading zones
accordance with Section 803.2.

Passenger loading zones shall be designed and
constructed in accordance with ICC A117.1.

803.2 Interior wall or ceiling finishes other than textiles.
Interior wall or ceiling finishes, other than
textiles, shall be permitted to be tested in
accordance with NFPA 286 shall comply with

Section 803.2.1.

Per 1106.8 Identification of accessible parking spaces
In addition to complying with applicable provisions of
this chapter, all accessible parking spaces shall be
identified by above grade signs.

T
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© | CONSTRUCTION TYPES CHAPTER 6

TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS

FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE Il B (EXISTING CONSTRUCTION)

REQUIRED FIRE

BUILDING ELEMENT RESISTANCE IN HOURS

STRUCTURAL FRAME
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON—BEARING PARTITIONS
INTERIOR NON—BEARING PARTITIONS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
ROOF CONSTRUCTION

[ejeoXe) o ool

1
| r
= -] |
I | a ‘
[ b ‘ o
INTERNATIONAL FIRE_CODE CHAPTER 8 I < I S S G
T. 803.3 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH . ) :
REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY (nonsprinklered) 29 | PLUMBING: CHAPTER 29 i
13 |
|
INTERIOR EXIT CORRIDORS AND TABLE 2902.1 L]
STARWAYS. Ramps. | ENCLOSURES FOR ROOMS AND MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES
GROUP AND EXIT | EXIT ACCESS ENCLOSED SPACES Llfe Safet Plan
STAIRWAYS AND
PASSAGEWAYS RAMPS REQUIRED MINIMUM PLUMBING FIXTURES y ﬂ
M B c c — e = SCALE.1/8"=1-0"
CLASS (ftz) OCC v | = v | = DF OTHER
L
= 1/500 1/750 1,000
~Z
O | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ~ CHAPTER 9| || 23 |"%%| 25 1 1 1 (e) LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
=
UNPROTECTED NOTE-
SPRINKLERED a. 1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED PER LEVEL PRIMARY OCCUPANCY LOAD FROM BUILDING
W SPACE OR GROUP OF SPACES
TABLE 2902.2
SEPARATE FACILITIES
10 | MEANS OF EGRESS CHAPTER 10|| WHERE PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED, SEPARATE V TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD AT EXIT
FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WACH SEX.

JABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

EXCEPTIONS: FEB
FUNCTION AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS e FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET
MERCANTILE (M) ~ 1,432 SF 60 SF (GROSS)  23.86 3. SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
(STORAGE/STOCK) _ 74 SF 300 SF (GROSS) .24 IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES IN WHICH THE Q@ EXIT LIGHT: SEE ELECTRICAL
’ ’ MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS 100 OR LESS.
TOTAL OCCUPANTS 25.00

JABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
GROUP M 250" WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM

ACTUAL TRAVEL DISTANCE: +43'-0" MAX.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

PO— )

JABLE 1020.2 MINIMUM, CORRIDOR WIDTH
MINIMUM 36" (OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 50)

1020.4 DEAD—ENDS
20" MAXIMUIM, 0’ ACTUAL

TJABLE 1006.3.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS

EXITS REQUIRED: 1 PROVIDED: 2

COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
BRACKET IN  COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 10 STANDARD FOR
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 1994 EDITION.

THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ANY EXTINGUISHER
SHALL NOT EXCEED 75'-0".

PRIOR TO THE ROUGH—IN AND INSTALLATION OF FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS
WITH LOCAL FIRE OFFICIALS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICT OR REQUIRED
CHANGE IN LOCATION IN THIS LAYOUT.

BENJAMIN MOORE
SWISS COFFEE

OC-45

V-19-32

__| Exterior Paint Color

% Painted Brick: Swiss Coffee (Benjamin Moore)

@ Front, Side, back, and storefront

ARCHITECTURE ¢ INTERIOR DESIGN » PLANNING
1500 Urban Center Drive, Suite 220
Vestavia Hills, AL 35242

Phone: 205.324.0018
www.designforminc.com

A‘I I|

12" POST MOUNTED
/ LETTERS

-
=

carriagelnouse

/

S
,/

Reverse Lit similar to
B Prince, Aged
Brass/Gold Color

CANVAS AWNING

RADERMcCARY

Dark Grey Fabric
—— similar to CharBar
covered porch color

PAINT EXISTING
BRICK

NEW STOREFRONT ENTRY
TO MATCH

5’_0»

—

SLOPE 1:12 TO EXISTING GRADE AT BUILDING FACE

Yl

LEVEL LANDING

SLOPE 1:20 TO EXISTING GRADE AT BUILDING FACE

|

|

I ____“\\\\\\\\\\\
|

|

|

| MATERIALS —i P
‘ P

| =T

i s

| //////

|

|

WARP TO MEET EXISTING GRADE \ T~

O
________________________________________ O
4 f |
| | | L
| : | \
| \ | L N
| — SLOPE 1:20 TO MEET SLOPE 1:12 TO MEET EXISTING GRADE I
| EXISTING GRADE S = \
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| | LEVEL LANDING —| |
| | /1 EXISTNG CURB RAMP |
| MATCH EXISTING R == m\\
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EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

PROTECT AND MAINTAIN —\

Sidewalk Plan

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

FiLe: Drawing1.dwg

IMPROVEMENTS FOR
house weddings

a bridal boutique
Rele Street, Mountain Brook, AL 35223

carriage

TENANT

DATE

04 December 2019

SHEET TITLE
COVER SHEET
PROJECT NO.
RMO08
SHEET NO.

AO0.0

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF DESIGNFORM, LLC.

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR ALTERED IN WHOLE OR IN PART. IT IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF DESIGNFORM, LLC. AND IS TO BE RETURNED ON REQUEST.
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TENANT IMPROVEMENTS FOR

carriage house weddings
a bridal boutique

ARCHITECTURE « INTERIOR DESIGN » PLANNING
1500 Urban Center Drive, Suite 220

Vestavia Hills, AL 35242

Phone: 205.324.0018
www.designforminc.com

Rele Street, Mountain Brook, AL 35223

CODE INFORMATION

1 ADMINISTRATION CHAPTER 1 7 FIRE PROTECTION CHAPTER 7 1 1 ACCESSIBILITY CHAPTER 11 ' . . \ m
T Srock | AP
APPLICABLE CODES MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE OF 1101.2 DESIGN e i <
WALLS, PARTITIONS AND OPENING PROTECTIVES (HRS) Lo o . :
2007 The Code of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama Buildings and facilities shall be designed and 0.24 !|___ N o
COMPONENT WALL/PARTITIONS _ OPENING PROTECTIVES constructed to be accessible in accordance with this =oXfmEsd = ———]
2015 International Building Code code and 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1. - (&)
2015 International Fuel Gas Code SHAFT ENCLOSURES N/A N/A i SCALE:NO SCALE
2015 International Mechanical Code 1 4 or more stories SECTION 1106 ‘ ' ’ E
2015 International Plumbing Code 5 Less than 4 stories PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES
2015 International Fire Code 3. All refuse chutes ‘ h m
2015 Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) Table 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES 12" POST MOUNTED
2014 National Electric Code WALLS AND PARTITIONS = e LL]
1. Fire walls NOT USED TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER 1| k
2010 American with Disabilities Act 2. Tenant space NOT USED SPACES PROVIDED OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES | : Q
2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 for Accessibility Standards 3. Horizontal exit NOT USED (TABLE 1106.1) ! -
4. Exit access corridors NOT USED A H o [h] <
5. Smoke barriers NOT USED I H
6. Refuse and laundry chutes NOT USED 1 10 25 1 = i @a[ﬂr”@g@ @ @
7. Incinerator rooms NOT USED 26 TO 50 2 E
8. Hazardous occupancy NOT USED 51 TO 75 3 0 CANVAS AWNING
9. High rise buildings NOT USED 76 TO 100 4 I H
10. Bathrooms & restrooms NOT USED 101 TO 150 5 1 F‘. /
2 DEFINITIONS CHAPTER 2 OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS 2—HOURS NONE 12%1 TFCC)) 23%% g ? J
(TABLE 707'3'10) 301 TO 400 8 E S i S | SR H 1 . N — 1 [ ) R .___44_
AREA. BUILDING. The area included within surrounding 401 TO 500 9 ' i
exterior walls and fire walls exclusive of vent shafts 501 TO 1.000 2% of total I i J
and courts. Areas of the building not provided with More thon’ 1,000 2041 FOR EA 100 : ,/
surrounding walls shall be included in the building ’ OVER 1.000 , i ,/ a PAINT EXISTING
area if such areas are included within the 8 INTERIOR FINISHES CHAPTER8 1106.5 Van spaces ’ I H // BRICK AND PRECAST
horizontal projection of the roof or floor above. For every six or fraction of six accessible parking ® / ]
spaces, at least one shall be a van accessible i o
SECTION 803 WALL AND CEILING FINISHES sarking space. : £ . Z
H \
1 H \
803.1 lGine,roL 1 ond celng fimishos shall 6 Per 1106.6 Location : .
nterior wall and ceiling tinishes shall be Accessible parking spaces shall be located on the i \
3 | OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION CHAPTER 3 classified in accordance with ASTM E 84. Such shortest oczessib(lge rpoute of travel from adjacent . i A
interior finish materials shall be grouped in the parking to an accessible building entrance. Accessible 1 : o ° FiLe: Drawing1.dwg
following classes in occordoncg with their flame parking spaces shall be dispersed among the various H I ’ ’
OCCUPANCY __ CLASSIFICATION AREA soread and smoke—develobed indexes . . : : |
P P . types of parking facilities provided. In parking facilities . NEW STOREFRONT ENTRY
M MERCANTILE 1 506.00 SF ) ) that do not serve a particular building, accessible I . 0 MATCH
T Class A: Flame spread 0—25; parking spaces shall be located on the shortest route 1 :
‘ smoke—developed O_%5O~ to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the parking :
Class B: Flame spread 26-7/5; facility. Where buildings have multiple accessible H 5-0" SLOPE 1:12 TO EXISTING GRADE AT BUILDING FACE x )
_ ’ smoke—developed 0_450‘ entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking " i # : 7 Q
4 | SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: CHAPTER 4 Class C: Flame spread 76—200; spaces shall be dispersed and located near the | : ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ LEVEL LANDING o O 2
smoke—developed 0—450. accessible entrance. : SLOPE 1:20 TO EXISTING GRADE AT BUILDING FACE w C )
. . . . T =. I - — m
NOT USED Exception: MO’FGI’IC“S, cher than textiles, tested in Per 1106.7 Passenaer loadina zones ' :'1 } 7)) 'c _
accordance with Section 803.2. Passenger loading zones shall be designed and 1 < ! i ©) <
. . . . constructed in accordance with ICC A117.1. = . I =z Q -
803.2 Interior wall or ceiling finishes other than textiles. i MERCANTILE ! q, - =<
Interior wall or ceiling finishes, other than Per 1106.8 Identification of accessible parking spaces I : 1432 SF ! i - ; _Q' 8
textiles, shall be permitted to be tested in In addition to complying with applicable provisions of || : ’ | I = -t =
5 BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREA: CHAPTER 5 occgrdonce with NFPA 286 shall comply with this chapter, all accessible parking spaces shall be j . 6 ! ! w Q@ - o
Section 803.2.1. identified by above grade signs. = i ! ! > 0 -8 c
: | ©
OCCUPANCY:  GROUP M MERCANTILE N T ! C 0 _ S
CONSTRUCTION: TYPE II B, UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED J e | (14 o © g
== | i O O
TABLE 504.5 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT I | b | o 2 L - é
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE CHAPTER 8 Y A S— S (1 e W] = @ 0
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 75’ T. 803.3 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH PLUMBING: CHAPTER 29 - ) = -
PROPOSED HEIGHT: EXISTING CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY (nonsprinklered) 29 ) | : : 0 H ; - : - m © g
13 | | | | | | et
| | i | | 4 m -
TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES NTERIOR EXIT CORRIDORS AND TABLE 2902.1 L | }\\ / | i || < -: 07
ENCLOSURES FOR MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES ‘ I'— SLOPE 1:20 TO MEET SLOPE 1:12 TO MEET EXISTING GRADE | !
MAXIMUM No STORIES: 3 GRoup | STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, | ™ xiT_AcCESS ROOMS AND . . | | EXISTING GRADE | | z =
PROPOSED No_ STORIES: | Life Safety Plan . T s | o @ o
RAMPS REQUIRED MINIMUM PLUMBING FIXTURES | } | LEVEL LANDING —| | - (&) o
YT \ | EXISTING CURB RAMP ‘
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA M B C C AREA W LAV SCALE:1/8"=1"-0 | | MATCH EXISTING /,L ,,,,,,,,, 17*\ M
CLASS (ftz) 0cC DF OTHER | | MATERIALS P S~ | =
ALLOWABLE AREA: 50,000.00 SF M F[m]F | | - e, |
. W \ | - -~ \ |
PROPOSED AREA: 1,506.00 SF = 1/500 1/750 1,000 | | WP =] e | |
=Z | ! pllaien T ! ! ||
O | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ~ CHAPTER 9| || 23 |"%%| 25 1 1 1 (e) LIFE SAFETY LEGEND o VAP TO NEET EXSTING GRIOE —~_ -
Ll \ | -7 i |
= | L= L~

[ejeoXe) o ool

ggngLEE%TEEDD NOTE: EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

6 | CONSTRUGTION TYPES CHAPTER 6 a. 1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED PER LEVEL PRIMARY OCCUPANCY LOAD FROM BUILDING PROTECT AND MAINTAIN
SPACE OR GROUP OF SPACES
TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS TABLE 2902.2
SEPARATE FACILITIES
FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE Il B (EXISTING CONSTRUCTION) 10 | MEANS OF EGRESS CHAPTER 10| | WHERE PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED, SEPARATE V TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD AT EXIT
FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WACH SEX.
REQUIRED FIRE TABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
EXCEPTIONS: FEB
BUILDING ELEMENT RESISTANCE IN HOURS FUNCTION AREA  AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS 3 FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET s
MERCANTILE (M) 1,432 SF 60 SF (GROSS) 23.86
STRUCTURAL FRAME (STORAGE/STOCK) 74 SF 300 SF (GROSS) 5e 3.  SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ' 04 December 2019
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS T506 SF 5710 IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES IN WHICH THE S EXIT LIGHT: SEE ELECTRICAL
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS ’ ’ MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS 100 OR LESS.
TOTAL OCCUPANTS 25.00 \ SHEET TITLE

EXTERIOR NON—BEARING PARTITIONS @==== #' ) EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE ———— e

TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE — = ’??I \?\:\\\\
INTERIOR NON—BEARING PARTITIONS GROUP M 250" WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM NN
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION , N N
ROOF CONSTRUCTION ACTUAL TRAVEL DISTANCE: +43'—-0" MAX. // l \ \ COVER SHEET

TABLE 1020.2 MINIMUM, CORRIDOR WIDTH / /I \ \

MINIMUM 36 (OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 50) COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER { \
1020.4 DEAD—ENDS BRACKET IN  COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 10 STANDARD FOR
20" MAXIMUIM, O’ ACTUAL PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 1994 EDITION.
THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ANY EXTINGUISHER PROJECT NO.

EXITS REQUIRED: 1 PROVIDED: 2

PRIOR TO THE ROUGH—IN AND INSTALLATION OF FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS
WITH LOCAL FIRE OFFICIALS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE

ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICT OR REQUIRED
CHANGE IN LOCATION IN THIS LAYOUT. Sidewalk Plan <:|:' -
N

SHEET NO.

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF DESIGNFORM, LLC. IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR ALTERED IN WHOLE OR IN PART. IT IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF DESIGNFORM, LLC. AND IS TO BE RETURNED ON REQUEST.
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MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE OF  WALLS, PARTITIONS AND OPENING PROTECTIVES (HRS) COMPONENT   WALL/PARTITIONS OPENING PROTECTIVES WALL/PARTITIONS OPENING PROTECTIVES OPENING PROTECTIVES SHAFT ENCLOSURES N/A N/A   N/A N/A   N/A   1. 4 or more stories 4 or more stories 2. Less than 4 stories Less than 4 stories 3. All refuse chutes All refuse chutes WALLS AND PARTITIONS 1. Fire walls NOT USED Fire walls NOT USED NOT USED 2. Tenant space NOT USED Tenant space NOT USED NOT USED 3. Horizontal exit NOT USED Horizontal exit NOT USED NOT USED 4. Exit access corridors NOT USED Exit access corridors NOT USED NOT USED 5. Smoke barriers NOT USED Smoke barriers NOT USED NOT USED 6. Refuse and laundry chutes NOT USED Refuse and laundry chutes NOT USED NOT USED 7. Incinerator rooms NOT USED Incinerator rooms NOT USED NOT USED 8. Hazardous occupancy NOT USED Hazardous occupancy NOT USED NOT USED 9. High rise buildings NOT USED High rise buildings NOT USED NOT USED 10. Bathrooms & restrooms NOT USED  Bathrooms & restrooms NOT USED  NOT USED  OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS 2-HOURS NONE 2-HOURS NONE NONE (TABLE 707.3.10)       
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COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET IN  COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 10 STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 1994 EDITION.  THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ANY EXTINGUISHER SHALL  NOT EXCEED 75'-0". PRIOR TO THE ROUGH-IN AND INSTALLATION OF FIRE  EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FIRE  EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS WITH LOCAL FIRE OFFICIALS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICT OR REQUIRED CHANGE IN LOCATION IN THIS LAYOUT.
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1101.2 DESIGN  Buildings and facilities shall be designed and constructed to be accessible in accordance with this code and 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1. SECTION 1106  PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES   Table 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES  TOTAL PARKING  REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER  REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER  SPACES PROVIDED OF ACCESSIBLE SPACESOF ACCESSIBLE SPACES(TABLE 1106.1) 1 TO 25 1 1 26 TO 50 2 2 51 TO 75 3 3 76 TO 100 4 4 101 TO 150 5 5 151 TO 200 6 6 201 TO 300 7 7 301 TO 400 8 8 401 TO 500 9 9 501 TO 1,000 2% of total  2% of total  More than 1,000  20+1 FOR EA 100 20+1 FOR EA 100   OVER 1,000 OVER 1,000 1106.5 Van spaces  For every six or fraction of six accessible parking spaces, at least one shall be a van accessible parking space. Per 1106.6 Location  Accessible parking spaces shall be located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent parking to an accessible building entrance. Accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed among the various types of parking facilities provided. In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building, accessible parking spaces shall be located on the shortest route to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the parking facility. Where buildings have multiple accessible entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed and located near the accessible entrance. Per 1106.7 Passenger loading zones  Passenger loading zones shall be designed and constructed in accordance with ICC A117.1. Per 1106.8 Identification of accessible parking spaces  In addition to complying with applicable provisions of this chapter, all accessible parking spaces shall be identified by above grade signs. 
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TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS  FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE II B (EXISTING CONSTRUCTION)   REQUIRED FIRE REQUIRED FIRE BUILDING ELEMENT RESISTANCE IN HOURS RESISTANCE IN HOURS STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 0 EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 0 INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 0 EXTERIOR NON-BEARING PARTITIONS 0  0  INTERIOR NON-BEARING PARTITIONS 0 0 FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 ROOF CONSTRUCTION 00
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SECTION 803 WALL AND CEILING FINISHES WALL AND CEILING FINISHES 803.1  General.  General.  Interior wall and ceiling finishes shall be classified in accordance with ASTM E 84. Such interior finish materials shall be grouped in the following classes in accordance with their flame spread and smoke-developed indexes.   Class A:  Flame spread 0-25;  Flame spread 0-25;  smoke-developed 0-450.   Class B:  Flame spread 26-75;  Flame spread 26-75;  smoke-developed 0-450.   Class C:  Flame spread 76-200;  Flame spread 76-200;  smoke-developed 0-450. Exception: Materials, other than textiles, tested in accordance with Section 803.2. 803.2  Interior wall or ceiling finishes other than textiles.  Interior wall or ceiling finishes other than textiles.  Interior wall or ceiling finishes, other than textiles, shall be permitted to be tested in accordance with NFPA 286 shall comply with Section 803.2.1.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
TABLE 2902.1  MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: a. 1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED PER LEVEL1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED PER LEVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPLICABLE CODES  2007 The Code of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama 2015 International Building Code 2015 International Fuel Gas Code 2015 International Mechanical Code 2015 International Plumbing Code 2015 International Fire Code 2015 Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) 2014 National Electric Code 2010 American with Disabilities Act 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 for Accessibility Standards 

AutoCAD SHX Text
REQUIRED MINIMUM PLUMBING FIXTURES 

AutoCAD SHX Text
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AREA  CLASSIFICATION AREA  AREA  M  MERCANTILE 1,506.00 SFMERCANTILE 1,506.00 SF1,506.00 SF

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNPROTECTED SPRINKLERED

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLASS

AutoCAD SHX Text
AREA (ft )2)

AutoCAD SHX Text
OCC

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
DF

AutoCAD SHX Text
OTHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
WC

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAV

AutoCAD SHX Text
(M)  MERCANTILE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1,506

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
(a)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRIMARY OCCUPANCY LOAD FROM BUILDING SPACE OR GROUP OF SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
AREA. BUILDING. The area included within surrounding exterior walls and fire walls exclusive of vent shafts and courts. Areas of the building not provided with surrounding walls shall be included in the building area if such areas are included within the horizontal projection of the roof or floor above.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUP

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE CHAPTER 8 CHAPTER 8 T. 803.3  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY (nonsprinklered)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/500

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/750

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1,000

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TABLE 2902.2  SEPARATE FACILITIES WHERE PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED, SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WACH SEX. EXCEPTIONS: 3.  SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES IN WHICH THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS 100 OR LESS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MERCANTILE  1,432 SF

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOCK  74 SF


f:\projects\clients\radermccary\rm08 — dress shop\drawingl.dwg Jeff Moore plotted: 12/4/2019 11:55:53 AM

11 10

@ reduce | reuse | recycle g
12

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N @ P V'1 9'32

CEILING, W/ SQUARE TEGULAR ’ T

EDGE — OPTIMA BY ARMSTRONG S — CEILING MOUNTED DRAPERY TRACK,

O
<
=:
=
(s
oo
> &
z Z CURTAIN AND ROD == ” O zS
| | | | a5
[ : my CEILING LEGEND [ ¢ : 3 & L 24
. OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED " Z cszy £
I @ ’ ” ’ ”’ I - E D m w q
Q) PENDANT MOUNT, 60" 12'-0" AFF. 8 ¥ 18" FLE CABINETS S - EoBeg
| - ‘ ! ’_ - ) =
I 1 OWNER PROV|DED, GC JNSTA’LLEE), OR 18” X 54” LATERAL FILE BY [fe} i | ,:_, §§_§ g
- L PENDANT MOUNT, 3070 10'-0" AFF. OWNER . L m— EO46 2
o
.  — — Tef OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED, " = — — — G8sS%®
L — B PENDANT MOUNT, £18"¢ 10'-0" AFF. 2 ¥ 48" DESK BY ONNER e e USSR u— e LLE 538
e o RECESSED DOWN LIGHT, TRIMLESS, T~ i D $88¢ §
PANELS ON OVERHEAD | R | T N 4 - .
SUPPORTED +12'~0" DRAPERY i o & UNDER CABINET LIGHTING \ i g \ a P—
ROD ON (2) ADJUSTABLE o ) | \
HANGERS AND (2) END S E\IER_ oo TF FO EEC/ESES;]IE)USSWN LIGHT, WHITE TRIM, :c_> ‘
ESCUTCHEONS. _ROOM L N |
EXPOSED CEILING DR HOH OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED, 48" WIDE BI-PARTING POCKET DOOR - | ROD AND SHELF
T ey WALL SCONCE 6'—6” AF.F, T /
! o
\ % a //‘\\ \
=S | SOLATUBE — SOLAMASTER SERIES
58 S 4 WITH SQUARE PRISMATIC DIFFUSER O B LOCHKABLE, TRIPLE BYPASS >-
. = UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR EQUAL m
o SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT TO GE GVSO4BANSS AND GE
NI LG T o BoTTon Chiord GNEDIGLK(B ~ SEE ELEVATIONS ————__ | . <
E | D CENTER =
S _@ T UWALS T L - 4'=0" TRACK 11'-0" AFF. . \ o o
N : . M - 8-0" TRACK 11'=0" AF.F. PLASTIC LAMINATE CABINETS AND o = O
R N — 10'-0" TRACK 11'-0" AF.F. COUNTER TOP
J ool _ cl| =

o)
)_O»
\\
N
\ \ 31_211

| s N ) TYPICAL
Q - wif 2'-6" CLOTHES ROD ON (2) WALL
_ _ o @M T BRACKETS
DOOR 2 7 I .
N
~
|
O PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD.
F MOISTURE RESISTANT AT RESTROOM.
—— ' ' MIRROR BACKED HANGING AREA WITH ©
SINGLE ROD, TYPICAL i e
\ -
| 5
|
\ | R i ) »
P s - . P éR;\eéK t%OTHES ROD ON (2) WALL
A7 /] k=) / .
- - - — (oA e CEILING MOUNTED FLEXIBLE DRAPERY , T
) L TRACK MOUN TO CEILING GRID PER =

—ry  rir I I I 1 1

MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS. FiLe: Drawing1.dwg

/-_-_-.—-.-_-_--_-_-—-—-—-—-—-—-—l -—-Ih_--_-_-_-_-_-_-_-d-\_-\!_-
CENTER
CORRIDOR
e
o=
[

! www.americantracksupply.com HANGING AREA WITH TRIPLE ROD \ I
! ! DRAPERY TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. . |
| [ |
|
o i O i\\ :
e | : F ' L :
LR | % " E | z & Q
o / 9 I 5 e o O o
o A ~ © O w )
D I : - — ™
- Q MIRROR BACKED HANGING AREA WITH " »n O -
F SNGLE ROD, TPICAL | — %gﬁ MOUNTED DRAPERY TRACK, - S <
-3 |, 2-3 " ) / Z QO 8 x
o | L/ \. i 2'-6” CLOTHES ROD ON (2) WALL w o o
= :v#F I\_ BRACKETS = ; = o
CENTER 7 |l : E S m
T - ‘_@DOOR_ 74N . ol . W ' = > 9 g
| [/ vy «I / / " 0 o~ > £
I/ RS N [|© o =5 0 ©
| » — -t
;( S s c 331
| y - / 3 - —
I p , =~ ’_ ” h E
| o | O ; . = 9’0" CLOTHES ROD ON (4) WALL =
| 2 ) UL y © I 9 |2 T BRAcKeTS - o = o
! . ) — (3) PERPENDICULAR CLOTHES HANGER . e © o
L ! o . // / // B BAR. COORDINATE BLOCKING WITH . al - O) o
) J / / © OWNER'S PRODUCT SELECTION. 1 . — S > > =z @ <
_ \\ \I \ // ’;_O < l: w
|_"__Ilg \\\ E TL”f @:\ Z\I‘ ~ - °
= U x <] —
8 (o' A 1l \\\ ) . 3, 6” 4y 6” i 101_511 I LIJ m &,
CENTER . : - o PANELIZED MIRROR WALL S —— ! = ~ ©
\ — R |
L . k \ a i T~ PANELIZED MIRROR WALL
2'-10" 3-0" S )|
| %2” : ’;% \I I
it : 2 z 48" FULL-VISION TEMPERED GLASS O !
. 6-4” RETAIL DISPLAY CASE W/ RECESSED Y " I |
. KICKPLATE, FRONT LOADING, LOCKING L | ~ 25 K
. . NEW STOREFRONT ENTRY TO MATCH SLIDER DOOR, & ADJUSTABLE SHELVES. ——__| | / N |
o . EXISTING. NARROW STILE DOOR WITH —~—_| - / | |
o ~ B B B U winoow CUSTOM PULL. 5 = — i~ / - | | . .
- ([T CENTER N I ! | / | |
) 1 \ / | 8
DR 16" X 16" STONE VENEER “COLUMN” ] \ / !
. EXTERIOR DOOR ELEVATION T — i |
| RS N - | -
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" R —F S ! 30" DEEP x 12'-0” LONG RISER WITH
PANELIZED MIRROR WALL ! i —
\ . T BUILT-IN STORAGE BELOW.
et . N | |
§| , }V ﬂ} N \l i DATE
/
EXPOSED CEILING \ O / i | i ! 04 December 2019
% | | Y . ! 30" DEEP x 10'-0" LONG RISER WITH
/ \ \ | S I
| — y o _ i L S J | — BUILT-IN STORAGE BELOW. py—
— === - A I \ N == ‘/gz
!_ %@ N = | ald | !- .
" N 25 O N | | " O J FLOOR PLAN,
< N | |
D I L ! D \\ } } A D I _______________ — ———————— ———————— S D REFLECTED
— I 0 : . \ \ N I q 1 : o o . CEILING PLAN,
L . = | | —4 = L L L L
DOOR ELEVATIONS
7-0 AL #-0" 0R 5'-0 AL
SEE PLAN
PROJECT NO.
"y 7 PAR 2'-6” X 7'=0” POCKET DOORS WITH
Sy oo VR E'Z)’TJ“L[ELE LOCKING RECESSED RING PULL HARDWARE. RMO08
: EQUAL TO TRUSTILE TS2020, QUARTER
1O TRUSTILE 752020, QUARTER BEAD BEAD STICKING, DOUBLE HIP PANEL SHEET NO
STICKING, DOUBLE HIP PANEL. PAINTED ; : :
NTERIOR MOF CONSTRUCTION. PAINTED INTERIOR MDF CONSTRUCTION.

Reflected Ceiling Plan INTERIOR DOOR ELEVATION: Floor Plan /1) (e A1.0

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF DESIGNFORM, LLC. IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR ALTERED IN WHOLE OR IN PART. IT IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF DESIGNFORM, LLC. AND IS TO BE RETURNED ON REQUEST.


AutoCAD SHX Text
48" FULL-VISION TEMPERED GLASS RETAIL DISPLAY CASE W/ RECESSED KICKPLATE, FRONT LOADING, LOCKING SLIDER DOOR, & ADJUSTABLE SHELVES. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) PERPENDICULAR CLOTHES HANGER BAR. COORDINATE BLOCKING WITH OWNER'S PRODUCT SELECTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
16" X 16" STONE VENEER "COLUMN"

AutoCAD SHX Text
9'-0" CLOTHES ROD ON (4) WALL BRACKETS

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANELIZED MIRROR WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
30" DEEP x 12'-0" LONG RISER WITH BUILT-IN STORAGE BELOW.

AutoCAD SHX Text
30" DEEP x 10'-0" LONG RISER WITH BUILT-IN STORAGE BELOW.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP HUNG, LOCKABLE, TRIPLE BYPASS SLIDING DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CURTAIN AND ROD

AutoCAD SHX Text
18" X 18" FILE CABINETS OR 18" X 54" LATERAL FILE  BY BY OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
24" X 48" DESK BY OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
48" WIDE BI-PARTING POCKET DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIRROR BACKED HANGING AREA WITH SINGLE ROD, TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROD AND SHELF

AutoCAD SHX Text
CEILING MOUNTED DRAPERY TRACK, TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'-6" CLOTHES ROD ON (2) WALL BRACKETS

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
J

AutoCAD SHX Text
J

AutoCAD SHX Text
J

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
K

AutoCAD SHX Text
K

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
CEILING MOUNTED DRAPERY TRACK, TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CEILING MOUNTED DRAPERY TRACK, TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR EQUAL TO GE GVS04BQNSS AND GE GME04GLKLB - SEE ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
HANGING AREA WITH TRIPLE ROD

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIRROR BACKED HANGING AREA WITH SINGLE ROD, TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIRROR BACKED HANGING AREA WITH SINGLE ROD, TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANELIZED MIRROR WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANELIZED MIRROR WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED, PENDANT MOUNT, ±60"  12'-0" A.F.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED, PENDANT MOUNT, ±30"  10'-0" A.F.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED, PENDANT MOUNT, ±18"  10'-0" A.F.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECESSED DOWN LIGHT, TRIMLESS, 4" APERTURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDER CABINET LIGHTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECESSED DOWN LIGHT, WHITE TRIM, 6" APERTURE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED, WALL SCONCE 6'-6" A.F.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
J

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOLATUBE - SOLAMASTER SERIES WITH SQUARE PRISMATIC DIFFUSER

AutoCAD SHX Text
K

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT MOUNT TO BOTTOM CHORD

AutoCAD SHX Text
L - 4'-0" TRACK 11'-0" A.F.F. M - 8'-0" TRACK 11'-0" A.F.F. N - 10'-0" TRACK 11'-0" A.F.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
24" SQUARE LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING, W/ SQUARE TEGULAR EDGE - OPTIMA BY ARMSTRONG 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD. MOISTURE RESISTANT AT RESTROOM.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CEILING MOUNTED FLEXIBLE DRAPERY TRACK MOUN TO CEILING GRID PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. www.americantracksupply.com  DRAPERY TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER WALLS

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER CORRIDOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER ROD

AutoCAD SHX Text
WINDOW CENTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
WINDOW CENTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNER PROVIDED GROMMET PANELS ON OVERHEAD SUPPORTED ±12'-0" DRAPERYROD ON (2) ADJUSTABLE HANGERS AND (2) END ESCUTCHEONS. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXPOSED CEILING

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXPOSED CEILING

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-0" OR 5'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-0" OR 5'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAIR 2'-6" X 7'-0" POCKET DOORS WITH LOCKING RECESSED RING PULL HARDWARE. EQUAL TO TRUSTILE TS2020, QUARTER BEAD STICKING, DOUBLE HIP PANEL. PAINTED INTERIOR MDF CONSTRUCTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'-0" X 7'-0" DOOR WITH LEVER HANDLE PRIVACY HARDWARE AND CLOSER. EQUAL TO TRUSTILE TS2020, QUARTER BEAD STICKING, DOUBLE HIP PANEL. PAINTED INTERIOR MDF CONSTRUCTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW STOREFRONT ENTRY TO MATCH EXISTING. NARROW STILE DOOR WITH CUSTOM PULL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'-6" CLOTHES ROD ON (2) WALL BRACKETS

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'-6" CLOTHES ROD ON (2) WALL BRACKETS

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLASTIC LAMINATE CABINETS AND COUNTER TOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXPOSED CEILING

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
f:\projects\clients\radermccary\rm08 - dress shop\drawing1.dwg Jeff Moore plotted: 12/4/2019 11:55:53 AM Jeff Moore plotted: 12/4/2019 11:55:53 AMJeff Moore plotted: 12/4/2019 11:55:53 AM plotted: 12/4/2019 11:55:53 AM12/4/2019 11:55:53 AM

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawing1.dwg 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILE:


f:\projects\clients\radermccary\rm08 — dress shop\drawing1.dwg Jeff Moore plotted: 12/4/2019 11:55:44 AM

@ reduce | reuse | recycle g

10

11

12

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS FOR

carriage house weddings
a bridal boutique

Rele Street, Mountain Brook, AL 35223

CODE INFORMATION

1 | ADMINISTRATION CHAPTER 1

{ | FIRE PROTECTION CHAPTER 7|| 11 | ACCESSIBILITY CHAPTER 11

APPLICABLE CODES

2007 The Code of the City of Mountain Brook, Alabama

2015 International
2015 International
2015 International
2015 International Plumbing Code
2015 International Fire Code

2015 Life Safety Code (NFPA 101)
2014 National Electric Code

Building Code
Fuel Gas Code
Mechanical Code

2010 American with Disabilities Act
2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 for Accessibility Standards

1101.2 DESIGN

MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE OF

-| ]
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—
|
|
|
|
wl
|
_|
O H
Ol
-nx:

H

WALLS, PARTITIONS AND OPENING PROTECTIVES (HRS) o - .
Buildings and facilities shall be designed and

COMPONENT WALL /PARTITIONS OPENING PROTECTIVES constructed to be accessible in accordance wi

2 | DEFINITIONS CHAPTER 2

AREA. BUILDING. The area included within surrounding
exterior walls and fire walls exclusive of vent shafts
and courts. Areas of the building not provided with
surrounding walls shall be included in the building
area if such areas are included within the
horizontal projection of the roof or floor above.

code and 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1. Letters

SHAFT ENCLOSURES N/A N/A

Exterior Building

;___i___' ::::! i—z_ag——

SECTION 1106
PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES

1. 4 or more stories
2. Less than 4 stories
3. All refuse chutes

Table 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

WALLS AND PARTITIONS

‘ r = b —
1. Fire walls NOT USED 5 -
2. Tenant space NOT USED
3. Horizontal exit NOT USED
4. Exit access corridors NOT USED
5. Smoke barriers NOT USED
6. Refuse and laundry chutes NOT USED
7. Incinerator rooms NOT USED
8. Hazardous occupancy NOT USED
9. High rise buildings NOT USED
10. Bathrooms & restrooms NOT USED
OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS 2—HOURS  NONE
(TABLE 707.3.10)
8 INTERIOR FINISHES CHAPTER 8

3 | OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION CHAPTER 3
OCCUPANCY _ CLASSIFICATION AREA
M MERCANTILE 1,506.00 SF

4 | SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: CHAPTER 4
NOT USED

5 | BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREA: CHAPTER 5

OCCUPANCY:  GROUP M MERCANTILE
CONSTRUCTION: TYPE Il B, UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 75
PROPOSED HEIGHT: EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES

MAXIMUM No STORIES: 3
PROPOSED No STORIES: 1

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA

ALLOWABLE AREA:
PROPOSED AREA:

50,000.00 SF
1,506.00 SF

SECTION 803 WALL AND CEILING FINISHES
803.1 General.

Interior wall and ceiling finishes shall be
classified in accordance with ASTM E 84. Such
interior finish materials shall be grouped in the
following classes in accordance with their flame
spread and smoke—developed indexes.

Class A: Flame spread 0-25;
smoke—developed 0—450.
Flame spread 26-75;
smoke—developed 0—450.
Flame spread 76-—200;
smoke—developed 0—450.

to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the parking
facility. Where buildings have multiple accessible
entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking
spaces shall be dispersed and located near the
accessible entrance.

Class B:

Class C:

Exception: Materials, other than textiles, tested in

. : Per 1106.7 Passenger loading zones
accordance with Section 803.2.

Passenger loading zones shall be designed and
constructed in accordance with ICC A117.1.

803.2 Interior wall or ceiling finishes other than textiles.
Interior wall or ceiling finishes, other than
textiles, shall be permitted to be tested in
accordance with NFPA 286 shall comply with

Section 803.2.1.

Per 1106.8 Identification of accessible parking spaces
In addition to complying with applicable provisions of
this chapter, all accessible parking spaces shall be
identified by above grade signs.

T
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© | CONSTRUCTION TYPES CHAPTER 6

TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS

FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE Il B (EXISTING CONSTRUCTION)

REQUIRED FIRE

BUILDING ELEMENT RESISTANCE IN HOURS

STRUCTURAL FRAME
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON—BEARING PARTITIONS
INTERIOR NON—BEARING PARTITIONS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
ROOF CONSTRUCTION

[ejeoXe) o ool

1
| r
= -] |
I | a ‘
[ b ‘ o
INTERNATIONAL FIRE_CODE CHAPTER 8 I < I S S G
T. 803.3 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH . ) :
REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY (nonsprinklered) 29 | PLUMBING: CHAPTER 29 i
13 |
|
INTERIOR EXIT CORRIDORS AND TABLE 2902.1 L]
STARWAYS. Ramps. | ENCLOSURES FOR ROOMS AND MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES
GROUP AND EXIT | EXIT ACCESS ENCLOSED SPACES Llfe Safet Plan
STAIRWAYS AND
PASSAGEWAYS RAMPS REQUIRED MINIMUM PLUMBING FIXTURES y ﬂ
M B c c — e = SCALE.1/8"=1-0"
CLASS (ftz) OCC v | = v | = DF OTHER
L
= 1/500 1/750 1,000
~Z
O | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ~ CHAPTER 9| || 23 |"%%| 25 1 1 1 (e) LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
=
UNPROTECTED NOTE-
SPRINKLERED a. 1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED PER LEVEL PRIMARY OCCUPANCY LOAD FROM BUILDING
W SPACE OR GROUP OF SPACES
TABLE 2902.2
SEPARATE FACILITIES
10 | MEANS OF EGRESS CHAPTER 10|| WHERE PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED, SEPARATE V TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD AT EXIT
FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WACH SEX.

JABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

EXCEPTIONS: FEB
FUNCTION AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS e FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET
MERCANTILE (M) ~ 1,432 SF 60 SF (GROSS)  23.86 3. SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
(STORAGE/STOCK) _ 74 SF 300 SF (GROSS) .24 IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES IN WHICH THE Q@ EXIT LIGHT: SEE ELECTRICAL
’ ’ MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS 100 OR LESS.
TOTAL OCCUPANTS 25.00

JABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
GROUP M 250" WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM

ACTUAL TRAVEL DISTANCE: +43'-0" MAX.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

PO— )

JABLE 1020.2 MINIMUM, CORRIDOR WIDTH
MINIMUM 36" (OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 50)

1020.4 DEAD—ENDS
20" MAXIMUIM, 0’ ACTUAL

TJABLE 1006.3.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS

EXITS REQUIRED: 1 PROVIDED: 2

COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
BRACKET IN  COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 10 STANDARD FOR
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 1994 EDITION.

THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ANY EXTINGUISHER
SHALL NOT EXCEED 75'-0".

PRIOR TO THE ROUGH—IN AND INSTALLATION OF FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS
WITH LOCAL FIRE OFFICIALS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICT OR REQUIRED
CHANGE IN LOCATION IN THIS LAYOUT.
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